



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

35 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1570 OF 2024

RAMNATH DAGADU THOTE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
NIKITA PRADEEP THOTE

Mr.A.S.Tilve, Advocate for the petitioners.

(CORAM : SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

DATE : 29 SEPTEMBER 2025

PER COURT :

1. On 12.09.2025, it was mentioned in the order that the learned Advocate for the respondent was absent on 22.08.2025. Thereafter, on 12.09.2025, it was again noted that he was absent and it was made clear that if he remains absent on the next date, the petition would be proceeded in his absence.

2. Today also the learned Advocate for the respondent is absent.

3. The learned Advocate for the petitioners states that there is

no stay in the matter and the proceeding Cri.M.A.No.22/2024 pending before the learned J.M.F.C. Gangapur, Dist. Chh.Sambhajinagar is going on. In that event, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause 'C'.

4. Stand over to 10.11.2025.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)